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NOTICE - DISCLAIMER:

Do not read on unless you accept this disclaimer without reservation.
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The information, analyses and conclusions in this document have no legal 
force and must not be considered as substituting for legally-enforceable offi­
cial regulations. They are intended for the use of experienced professionals 
who are alone equipped to judge their pertinence and applicability and to 
apply accurately the recommendations to any particular case.

The information, analyses and conclusions referred to herein are the sole 
responsibility of the author(s) thereof.

En poursuivant la lecture de cet ouvrage, vous acceptez de fagon 
expresse cette condition.

Nous declinons expressement toute responsabilite quant a (’interpreta­
tion et 1'appiication eventuelles (y compris les dommages eventuels en resul­
tant ou lies) du contenu de cet ouvrage.

Malgre tout le soin apporte a la redaction de cet ouvrage, compte tenu de 
1’evolution des techniques et de la science, nous ne pouvons en garantir 
1’exhaustivite.

Les informations, analyses et conclusions auxquelles cet ouvrage renvoie 
sont sous la seule responsabilite de leur(s) auteur(s) respectif(s) cite(s).

AVERTISSEMENT
EXONERATION DE RESPONSABILITE :

We decline all responsibility whatsoever for how the information herein 
is interpreted and used and will accept no liability for any loss or damage aris­
ing therefrom.

This document has been drafted with the greatest care but, in view of the 
pace of change in science and technology, we cannot guarantee that it covers 
all aspects of the topics discussed.

Les informations, analyses et conclusions contenues dans cet ouvrage 
n'ont pas force de Loi et ne doivent pas etre considerees comme un substitut 
aux regiementations officieiles imposees par la Loi. Elies sont uniquement 
destinees a un public de Professionnels Avertis, seuls aptes a en apprecier et a 
en determiner la valeur et la portee et a en appliquer avec precision les 
recommandations a chaque cas particulier.
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IN MEMORIAM

Since the last Congress, fifteen ICOLD personalities have passed away :

Depuis le dernier Congres, quinze personnalitds de la C1GB nous ont quittes :
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- O. RAMBERT (Switzerland), past ICOLD Vice-President 
1980-1983. He passed away on 15 June 2001.

- M. MARUMO (Lesotho), member of the Committee of 
Lesotho. He passed away on 26 July 2001.

- LI EDING (China), past ICOLD Vice-President. He passed 
away on 30 December 2001.

- M. MARUMO (Lesotho), mernbre du Comite du Lesotho, 
decedd le 26 juillet 2001.

- LI EDING (Chine), ancien Vice-President de la CIGB, 
decedd le 30 decembre 2001.

- T.W. MERMEL (United States), past Chairman of the Com­
mittee on the World Register of Dams. He passed away on 
7 October 2001.

- O. RAMBERT (Suisse), ancien Vice-President de la CIGB 
1980-1983, deedde le 15 juin 2001.

- T.W. MERMEL (Etats-Unis), ancien President du Comite 
du Registre Mondial des Barrages, decede le 7 octobre 2001
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- M. SPEEDIE (Australia), past ICOLD Vice-President 1972- 
1975. He passed away on 30 September 2002.

- M. SPEEDIE (Australie), ancien Vice-President de la CIGB 
1972-1975, decede le 30 septembre 2002.

- L. VOTRUBA (Czech Rep.), past ICOLD Vice-President 
1974-1977. He passed away on 1st October 2002.

- M. NOSE (Japan), past ICOLD Vice-President 1966-1969. 
He passed away on 17 July 2002.

- M. NOSE (Japon), ancien Vice-President de la CIGB 1966- 
1969, decedi le 17 juillet 2002.

- G.P. SIMS (United Kingdom), past ICOLD Vice-President 
199S-2001. He passed away on 13 June 2002.

- G.P. SIMS (Royaume-Uni), ancien Vice-President de la 
CIGB 1998-2001, decede le 13juin2002.

g - L. VOTRUBA (Rip. Tchique), ancien Vice-President de la 
|| CIGB 1974-1977, decide le 1" octobre 2002.
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- A. McCONNELL (Australia/Canada), former Secretary of 
the Australian Committee. He passed away in 2001.

- A. McCONNELL (Australie/Canada), ancien Secretaire du 
Comite Australien, decide en 2001.
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- M. RICHARDSON (Irlande). ancien Secretaire du Comite 
Irlandais, deced£ le 2 janvier 2003.

- Flavio H. LYRA (Brazil). ICOLD Honorary President 1976- 
1979. He passed away on 13 March 2003.

- Flavio H. LYRA (Bresil). President Honoraire de la CIGB 
1976-1979, decede le 13 mars 2003.

- A. KURODA (Japon). ancien President de la Commission 
Japonaise des Barrages 1993-1996, decdde le 15 juin 2003.

- G. OBERTI (Italy), past ICOLD Vice-President 1977-1980. 
He passed away on 14 September 2003.

- G. OBERTI (Italie), ancien Vice-President de la CIGB 1977- 
1980. ddcdde le 14 seplembre 2003.

- G. GIUSEPPETTI (Italy), Chairman of the Committee on 
Computational Aspects of Dam Design. She passed away on 
17 September 2003.

- A. KURODA (Japan), past Chairman of the Japanese Com­
mission on Dams 1993-1996. He passed away on 15 June 
2003.

- G. GIUSEPPETTI (Italie), President du Comite des Aspects 
Sismiques des Projets de Barrages, decedde le 17 seplembre 
2003.

M. RICHARDSON (Ireland), former Secretary of the Irish 
Committee. He passed away on 2nd January 2003.
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- SHEN CHONGGANG (China), past ICOLD Vice-Presi­
dent 1988-1991. He passed away on 29 November 2003.

- SHEN CHONGGANG (Chine), ancien Vice-President de la 
C1GB 1988-1991. decode le 29 novembre 2003.
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Registration at the Palais des Congres de Montreal 
Enregistrement au Palais des Congres de Montreal
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F. Lemperiere (France) and Honorary President G. Lombardi
F. Lemperiere (France) ci le President Honoraire G. Lombardi

Past Honorary Presidents K. Hoeg, C.A. Dagenais and C.V.J. Varma 
attending a Committee Meeting

Les Presidents Honoraires K. Hoeg, C.A. Dagenais et C. V.J. Varma 
pendant tine Reunion de Comite



1 - THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION

1 - LA COMMISSION INTERNATIONALE
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President C.V.J. Varma and Secretary General A. Bergeret 
Le President C.V.J. Varina el le Secretaire General A. Bergeret

tiofial Commission on
Commission .nv rna:ion.>h.
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ICOLD Officers on the podium 
Le Bureau sur le podium
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2nd and 3rd figures : years of re-admission/2' et 3“ chiffres : anndcs de rd-admission
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MEMBER COUNTRIES (*)
AFTER THE 71"' EXECUTIVE MEETING

1994
1928 

1931-52
1964
1966
1975
1985 

1933-64-89
1953
1930 

1930-50

1964 
1932-64

1960
1937 

1931-48
1933
1982
1996
1957 

1938-58
1998
1993
1953
1966
1974
1958
1995
1966
1992
1969
1993
1949
1975
1932
1947

Ivory Coast/Cote d'Ivoire 
Japan/Japon
Korea (Rep. of)/Coree (Rep.) 
Lebanon/Liban 
Lesotho 
Libya/Libye 
Luxemburg/Luxembourg 
Madagascar 
Malaysia/Malaisie 
Mexico/Mexique 
Morocco/Maroc 
Nepal
Netherlands/Pays-Bas 
New Zealand/NIIe-Zelande 
Nigeria
Norway/Norvege 
Pakistan 
Paraguay 
Peru/Perou 
Poland/Pologne 
Portugal 
Romania/Roumanie 
Russia/Russie 
Serbia & Montenegro/ 

Serbie & Montenegro
Slovakia/Slovaquie 
Slovenia/Slovenie 
South Africa/Afrique du Sud 
Spain/Espagne 
Sri Lanka 
Sudan/Soudan 
Sweden/Suede 
Switzerland/Suisse 
Syria/Syrie 
Thailand/Thallande 
Tunisia/Tunisie 
Turkey/Turquie
United Kingdom/Royaume-Uni 
United States/Etats-Unis 
Uruguay 
Venezuela
Zambia/Zambie 
Zimbabwe

1967
1931-53

1972
1962
1989
1987
1961
1982
1959
1948

1931-47
1985
1969
1935
1973
1930
1952
1975

1965-81-92
1932 

1938-47 
1931-57-90

1932
1950
1993
1993
1965

1933-55
1953

1952-2000
1931
1930
1963
1955
1932
1950
1930
1932
1957
1966
1966
1961

PAYS MEMBRES (*)
APRES LA 7T REUNION EXECUTIVE

Albania/Albanie
Algeria/Algerie
Argentina/Argentine 
Australia/Australie
Austria/Autriche
Belgium/Belgique
Bolivia/Bolivie
Bosnia-Herzegovina/

Bosnie-Herzegovine 
Brazil/Bresil
Bulgaria/Bulgarie
Burkina Faso/Burkina Faso
Cameroon/Cameroun 
Canada
Chile/Chili
China/Chine
Colombia/Colombie
Congo 
Costa Rica
Croatia/Croatie
Cyprus/Chypre
Czech Rep./Rdp. Tcheque 
Denmark/Danemark
Dominican Rep./

Rdp. Dominicaine 
Egypt/Egypte 
Finland/Finlande 
For.Yug.Rep.Macedonia/ 
Anc. Rdp.Youg.Macddoine 
France
Germany/Allemagne 
Ghana
Greece/Grdce
Guatemala 
Honduras
Hungary/Hongrie
Iceland/Islande 
India/Inde
Indonesia/Indondsie
Iran (Islam. Rep. of)/Iran

(Rdp. Islam, d') 1970
Iraq/Irak 1970-2000
Ireland/Irlande 1965
Italy/Italie 1936-50
(*) 1st figure : year of membership/1" chiffre: annde d'admission
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Quelques delegues officiels pendant la Reunion Executive
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President/Pres idem
C.V.J. Varma, India/We (2000-2003)

Secretary GeneraM Secretaire General
Andre Bergeret (2003-

ICOLD OFFICERS
BEFORE THE 71” EXECUTIVE MEETING

BUREAU DE LA CIGB
AVANT LA 71“ REUNION EXECUTIVE

V i ce - P re s i d e n t s/ Vice- Preside/1 ts
C.B. Viotti, BraziI/Bnfc/7 (2000-2003)
L. Berga, Spain/Espflg//e (2000-2003)
R. Lafitte, Switzerland/Su/sse (2001-2004)
K. Baba, Japan/Japon (2001-2004)
C.P. Roberts, South Africa/Afrique du Slid (2002-2005)
G. Verzeni, Canada (2002-2005)



Attendance During Committee Meetings 
Participation aux Reunions de Coniites
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A) Computational Aspects of Analysis & Design of Dams/

H) Dam Safety/Seczzme des Barrages

L) Tailings Dams/Barrages de St eriles

S) Dams and Floods/Barrages et Crues

* Not re-appointed after Montreal/Non reconduits aprds Montreal

25

PRESIDENTS DES COMITES DE LA CIGB 
AVANT LA 71' REUNION EXECUTIVE

CHAIRMEN OF ICOLD COMMITTEES 
BEFORE THE 71“ EXECUTIVE MEETING

H.L.F. Saeijs 
(Netherlands/Bays-Bos)

I. Aker
(Turkey/Tzzrgzzze)

Methodes de Calculs pour Barrages (ad hoc)
B) Seismic Aspects of Dam Design/

Aspects Sismiques des Projets de Barrages
C) Hydraulics for Dams/ 

HydrauUque des Barrages (ad hoc)
D) Concrete for Dams/Beton pour Barrages

J) Sedimentation of Reservoirs/ 
Alluvionnement des Retenues

E) Materials for Fill Dams/ 
Materiaux pour Barrages en Remblai

G) Environment^ wroww/ne/tf

Q) Governance of Dam Projects/
Gouvernance des Pro jets de Barrages (ad hoc)

R) Shared Rivers/Rivieres Internationales *

T) Mission and Strategy of ICOLD/
Mission et Strategic de la CIGB (ad hoc)

U) Role of Dams in the Development & Management 
of River Basins/Bo/e des Barrages dans le 
Developpement et la Gestion des Bassins Fluviaux

V) Economic Evaluation and Financing of Dam Projects/Evaluation
Economique et Financement des Projets de Barrages * ™

G. Giuseppetti
(ItalyZ/ta/ze)
M. Wieland

(Switzerland/Szzzsse)
B. Petry

(Netherlands//Vzys-Bas)
R. Charlwood

(Canada)
A. Marulanda

(Colombia/CoZozzzb/e)
G. Guertin

(Canada)
A. Hoekstra

(Netherlands/Bays-Bas)
A. Rooseboom

(South AfricaM/rzr/zze du Sud)
Rob Williamson 

(South Africa/A friq tie du Sud)
P. Rissler

(Germany/A/Zezzzagne)
A. Walz

(USA/Etats-Unis)
D. Bister
(France)
L. Berga

(Spain/ Espagne)
R. Lafitte

(Switzerland/Szzzsse)
C.P.R. Roberts

(South Africa/Afrique du Sud)
L. Berga

(Spain/ Espagne)
F.M.G. Budweg 

(Brazil/BreszZ)

M) Rehabilitation of Dams/
Rehabilitation des Barrages

N) Public Awareness and Education/
Information du Public et Education

O) Register of Dams and Documentation/
Registre des Barrages et Documentation

P) Advisory Committee to the President/Presidence (ad hoc)


